No.D-※S-OMG0006-B
PRODUCT NAME
Trimmer Auto Switch
MODEL / Series / Product Number
D-M9K/D-F7K/D-Y7K
D-RNK/D-RPK
-1-
No.D-※S-OMG0006-B

-9-
No.D-※S-OMG0006-B
Model Indication and How to Order
○Sensor unit
 : One sensor connector (e-con) is included in each package.
 : One sensor connector (e-con) is included in each package.
○Amplifier unit
○Accessories (Option)
Product number Contents Remarks
ZS-28-C-1 Sensor Connector (e-con) 1 pc.
D-MS-A Mounting screw (M2.5 x 4 L, Steel (Black zinc chromate)) 1 pc.
D-MS-AP Mounting screws (M2.5 x 4 L, Steel (Black zinc chromate)) 10 pcs.
D-MS-B Mounting screw (M2.5 x 4 L, SUS) 1 pc.
D-MS-BP Mounting screws (M2.5 x 4 L, SUS) 10 pcs.
ISA-2-1 DIN rail (Width 35 mm x Length 105 mm) 1 pc.
ISA-2-2 DIN rail (Width 35 mm x Length 140 mm) 1 pc.
ISA-2-3 DIN rail (Width 35 mm x Length 175 mm) 1 pc.
ISA-2-4 DIN rail (Width 35 mm x Length 210 mm) 1 pc.
ISA-2-5 DIN rail (Width 35 mm x Length 245 mm) 1 pc.
ISA-2-6 DIN rail (Width 35 mm x Length 280 mm) 1 pc.
ISA-2-7 DIN rail (Width 35 mm x Length 315 mm) 1 pc.
: Each accessory is not assembled with the product, but shipped together.
-10-
No.D-※S-OMG0006-B
Summary of Product parts
○Sensor unit
D-M9K
Sensor Connector (e-con)
D-F7K D-Y7K
Element Description
Mounting screw Screw for securing the sensor unit in the groove in the actuator.
3.2 mounting hole
Hole for mounting the product to the actuator rail.
(Use the mounting bracket included with the actuator)
Indicator light (Sensor unit) The indicator is ON (red or green) when the Sensor unit detects the magnetic field.
Lead wire Lead wire for power supply and outputs. (3 m)
Sensor Connector (e-con) Sensor Connector supplied loose with the product.
-11-
No.D-※S-OMG0006-B
○Amplifier unit
Element Description
Indicator light (OUT1)
Indicates the output status of OUT1.
The OUT1 light is ON (Green) when the output is ON.
Adjustment trimmer (OUT1) For adjusting the detection range of OUT1.
Indicator light (OUT2)
Indicates the output status of OUT2.
The OUT2 light is ON (Orange) when the output is ON.
Adjustment trimmer (OUT2) For adjusting the detection range of OUT2.
Indicator light (READY)
The READY light is ON (Red) when the sensor unit detects the magnetic field.
The detection ranges of OUT1 and OUT2 should be adjusted when this light is ON.
Lead wire Lead wire for power supply and outputs. (3 m)
Through hole Hole for direct mounting.
Sensor socket For connecting the sensor.
Adjustment trimmer (ADJ.)
For adjusting the sensor unit when it is connected for the first time. Refer to Offset
adjustment (page 17) for details.
Indicator light (OFF SET) The OFFSET light is ON (Red) when the adjustment is completed.
-12-
No.D-※S-OMG0006-B
■Definition and terminology
 Terms Meaning
2
2-colour indication
Indication in which a red light is
ON in the operating position, and
a green light is ON in the
optimum operating range.